IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Chief Deputy Clerk

CASES No. 82,458

ANNETTE HUNTER,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

JOAN FOWLER, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Bureau Chief West Palm Beach, Florida

MICHELLE A. KONIG Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 946966 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd. Third Floor West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (407) 688-7759

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
POINT I
IT IS NOT A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION TO CONVICT A DEFENDANT FOR SOLICITATION TO PURCHASE COCAINE WHERE THE COCAINE WAS MANUFACTURED BY THE GOVERNMENT. (Restated)4
POINT II
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONER'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE STATE'S APPEAL, BECAUSE THE STATE'S APPEAL WAS TIMELY. (Restated)8
CONCLUSION10
רקטייו פור איים איים איים איים איים איים איים איי

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE
Wanthorno Industries Inc. w Transchio Savings
573 So. 2d 211 (Fla 4th DCA 1991)8
Kelly v. State,
593 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) rev. denied, 599 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1992)8
rev. denied, 599 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1992)
Louissaint v. State,
576 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)4
Luzarraga v. State,
575 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991)6
State v. Burch,
646 Co 24 270 /Elo 4+b DCX 1000)
approved, 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990)4
State v. Hunter,
586 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1991)5
State v. Johnson,
561 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)
State v. Jones,
613 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)8
State v. Milbro,
586 So. 2d 1303 2nd DCA 1991)4
State v. Williams, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S371 (Fla. July 1, 1993)4
18 Fla. L. Weekly S371 (Fla. July 1, 1993)4
FLORIDA STATUTES:
Section 893.13(1)(3)1, Florida Statutes (1990)7,9
